January 2018 Core Trends Survey Final Topline 2/9/2018
Abt Associates for Pew Research Center

Sample: n=2,002 adults age 18 or older nationwide, including 1,502 cell phone interviews
Interviewing dates: 01.03.2018 — 01.10.2018
Margin of error: £ 2.4 percentage points for results based on Total [n=2,002]

eMINuse Do you use the internet or email, at least occasionally?

INTMOB Do you access the internet on a cell phone, tablet or other mobile handheld device, at
least occasionally?*

DOES NOT USE

USES INTERNET INTERNET
Current 89 11
November 2016 90 10
May 2016 87 13
April 2016 87 13
November 2015 87 13
July 2015 87 13
April 2015 85 15
September 2013 86 14
August 2013 80 20
May 2013 85 15
December 2012 81 19
November 2012 85 15
September 2012 81 19
August 2012 85 15
April 2012 82 18
February 2012 80 20
December 2011 82 18
August 2011 78 22
May 2011 78 22
January 2011 79 21
December 2010 77 23
November 2010 74 26
September 2010 74 26
May 2010 79 21
January 2010 75 25
December 2009 74 26
September 2009 77 23
April 2009 79 21

EMINUSE/INTMOB continued...

The definition of an internet user varies from survey to survey. Prior to January 2005, internet users were defined
as those who said yes to "Do you ever go online to access the Internet or World Wide Web or to send and receive
email?” From January 2005 thru February 2012, an internet user is someone said yes to either “Do you use the
internet, at least occasionally?” (INTUSE) OR “Do you send or receive email, at least occasionally?” (EMLOCC).
From April 2012 thru December 2012, an internet user is someone said yes to any of three questions: INTUSE,
EMLOCC or "Do you access the internet on a cell phone, tablet or other mobile handheld device, at least
occasionally?” (INTMOB). In May 2013, half the sample was asked INTUSE/EMLOCC/INTMOB and half was asked
EMINUSE/INTMOB. Those May 2013 trend results are for both forms combined.



EMINUSE/INTMOB continued...

December 2008
November 2008
August 2008
July 2008

May 2008

April 2008
January 2008
December 2007
September 2007
February 2007
December 2006
November 2006
August 2006
April 2006
February 2006
December 2005
September 2005
June 2005
February 2005
January 2005
Nov 23-30, 2004
November 2004
July 2004

June 2004
March 2004
February 2004
November 2003
August 2003
June 2003

May 2003

March 3-11, 2003
February 2003
December 2002
November 2002
October 2002
September 2002
July 2002
March/May 2002
January 2002

USES INTERNET
74
74
75
77
73
73
70
75
73
71
70
68
70
73
73
66
72
68
67
66
59
61
67
63
69
63
64
63
62
63
62
64
57
61
59
61
59
58
61

DOES NOT USE

INTERNET
26
26
25
23
27
27
30
25
27
29
30
32
30
27
27
34
28
32
33
34
41
39
33
37
31
37
36
37
38
37
38
36
43
39
41
39
41
42
39

EMINUSE/INTMOB continued...



EMINUSE/INTMOB continued...
DOES NOT USE

USES INTERNET INTERNET
December 2001 58 42
November 2001 58 42
October 2001 56 44
September 2001 55 45
August 2001 59 41
February 2001 53 47
December 2000 59 41
November 2000 53 47
October 2000 52 48
September 2000 50 50
August 2000 49 51
June 2000 47 53
May 2000 48 52

HoMEaNw Do you currently subscribe to internet service at HOME?

Based on all internet users [N=1,785]

(voL.) (voL.)

YES NO DON'T KNOW REFUSED
Current 80 20 * 0
July 2015 84 16 * 0

BBHOME1 Do you subscribe to dial-up internet service at home... OR do you subscribe to a
higher-speed broadband service such as DSL, cable, or fiber optic service?

BBHOME2 [ASK IF BBHOME1=DIAL-UP:] Just to confirm, you use a dial-up connection to the
internet at home, and not a higher-speed broadband connection?

Based on all home internet subscribers [N=1,466]

(VOL.)
(VOL.) BOTH ACCESS NET
DIAL-UP  ON CELL OR (VoL.)
HIGHER  AND HIGHER  TABLET NO HOME

DIAL-UP SPEED SPEED ONLY NET ACCESS (voL.) DK (VOL.) REF.
Current 3 90 2 * * 5 *
July 2015 3 91 1 * 1 4 *

SUMMARY OF HOME BROADBAND

Based on home internet subscribers [N=1,466]

CURRENT JULY 2015
% 91 Home broadband users 92
9 No home broadband/DK 8

Based on Total [N=2,002]



CURRENT JULY 2015
% 65 Home broadband users 67
35 No home broadband/DK 33
DEVICE1a Next, do you have a cell phone, or not??
YES NO (VOL.) DON'T KNOW (VOL.) REFUSED

Current 95 5 0 0
November 2016 95 5 0 0
May 2016 92 8 0 0
April 2016 92 8 0 0
November 2015 91 9 0 0
July 2015 92 8 * *
April 2015 92 8 * 0
Sept 2013 91 9 0 0
August 2013 89 11 0 0
May 2013 91 9 0 *
December 2012 87 13 * 0
November 2012 85 15 0 *
Sept 2012 85 15 * 0
August 2012 89 10 0 *
April 2012 88 12 * *
February 2012 88 12 0 *
December 2011 87 13 0 *
August 2011 84 15 * *
May 2011 83 17 * 0
January 2011 84 16 * *
December 2010 81 19 * *
November 2010 82 18 0 *
September 2010 85 15 * *
May 2010 82 18 * 0
January 2010 80 20 0 *
December 2009 83 17 0 *
September 2009 84 15 * *
April 2009 85 15 * *
Dec 2008 84 16 * *
July 2008 82 18 * --
May 2008 78 22 * 0
April 2008 78 22 * -
January 2008 77 22 * --
Dec 2007 75 25 * -

Question was asked of landline sample only. Results shown here have been recalculated to include cell phone

sample in the "Yes" percentage. Beginning September 2007, question/item was not asked of the cell phone
sample, but trend results shown here reflect Total combined landline and cell phone sample. In past polls,
question was sometimes asked as an independent question and sometimes as an item in a series. Wording may
vary from survey to survey. Wording variations include: “Do you have a cell phone or a Blackberry or iPhone or
other device that is also a cell phone?”; “Do you have...a cell phone or a Blackberry or iPhone or other handheld
device that is also a cell phone?”; Do you have a cell phone, or a Blackberry or other device that is also a cell
phone?"; "Do you happen to have a cell phone?"; "Do you have a cell phone?"



Sept 2007 78 22 * -
April 2006 73 27 * -
January 2005 66 34 * -
Nov. 23-30, 2004 65 35 * -
sMART2 Is your cell phone a smartphone, or not?
Based on cell phone owners
NO, NOT A
YES, SMARTPHONE SMARTPHONE DON'T KNOW REFUSED
Current [N = 1,933] 82 17 1 *
November 2016 [N=2,926] 81 16 3 *
May 2016 [N=992] 76 17 7 0
April 2016 [N=1,535] 78 16 6 *
November 2015 [N=2,606] 76 17 7 *
July 2015 [N=1,903] 73 20 7 *
April 2015 [N=1,900] 73 21 5 *
September 2013 [N=5,763] 61 32 7 *
August 2013 [N=1,636] 60 33 6 *
May 2013 [N=2,076] 55 39 5 *
December 2012 [N=1,954] 52 41 6 *
November 2012 [N=1,992] 55 38 6 *
September 2012 [N=2,581] 53 40 6 *
April 2012 [N=1,954] 46 44 10 *
February 2012 [N=1,961] 45 46 8 *
May 2011 [N=1,914] 33 53 14 *

snsiNT2 Do you ever use social media sites like Facebook, Twitter or Instagram?*

Based on internet users [N=1,785]

(VOL.) DON'T
YES NO KNOW (VOL.) REFUSED

Current 77 23 * 0
November 2016 77 23 * *
May 2016 74 26 0 *
November 2015 74 26 * *
July 2015 76 23 * 0
September 2013 74 26 * 0

November 2016 question wording was “Do you ever use social media sites like Facebook, Twitter or LinkedIn?”
May 2016 question wording was "Do you ever use a social media site or app like Facebook, Twitter or LinkedIn?"
November 2015 question wording was "Do you ever use a social networking site like Facebook, Twitter or
LinkedIn?" July 2015 trends and earlier were asked as an item within a list question. Wording may vary from
survey to survey and question may be asked of all internet users or form split. From 2012 to 2013, item wording
was “Use a social networking site like Facebook, LinkedIn or Google Plus.” From April 2009 thru August 2011, item
wording was “Use a social networking site like MySpace, Facebook or LinkedIn.” In December 2008, item wording
was “Use a social networking site like MySpace or Facebook.” In August 2006, item wording was “Use an online
social networking site like MySpace, Facebook or Friendster.” Prior to August 2006, item wording was “Use online
social or professional networking sites like Friendster or LinkedIn.”



May 2013 72 28 0 *
December 2012 67 33 * *
August 2012 69 31 0 *
February 2012 66 34 * 0
August 2011 64 35 * 0
May 2011 65 35 * 0
January 2011 61 39 0 0
December 2010 62 38 * 0
November 2010 61 39 * *
September 2010 62 38 * 0
May 2010 61 39 0 0
January 2010 57 43 * 0
December 2009 56 44 0 *
September 2009 47 52 * *
April 2009 46 54 * *
December 2008 35 65 * --
November 2008 37 63 0 0
August 2008 33 67 * --
July 2008 34 66 * --

May 2008 29 70 * --
August 2006 16 84 * --
September 2005 11 88 1 --
February 2005 8 91 1 --

pevicei Please tell me if you happen to have each of the following items, or not. Do you have...
[INSERT ITEMS RANDOMLY]?



(VOL.) DON'T (VOL.)

YES NO KNOW REFUSED

a. A tablet computer®
Current 53 46 * *
November 2016 51 49 * 0
April 2016 48 52 * *
April 2015 45 54 * *
September 2013 35 65 * *
May 2013 34 66 * *
November 2012 25 75 * *
August 2012 25 75 * *
April 2012 18 81 * *
February 2012 14 85 * *
December 2011 10 89 1 *
August 2011 10 90 * *
May 2011 8 92 * 0
January 2011 7 92 * *
November 2010 5 95 * *
September 2010 4 96 * *
May 2010 3 97 * 0

wes1 Please tell me if you ever use any of the following social media sites online or on your cell
phone. Do you ever use... [INSERT ITEMS; RANDOMIZE]?’

Based on internet users [N=1,785]; see last column for results based on total [N=2,002]

YES, DO THIS
NO, DO NOT  (VOL.) DON'T (voL.) (Based on All
YES, DO THIS DO THIS KNOW REFUSED Adults)
Use Twitter
Current 27 73 * * 24
April 2016 26 74 0 * 21
April 2015 24 76 0 0 20
September 2014 23 77 * 0 19
September 2013 18 82 * 0 14
May 2013 18 82 * * 15
December 2012 16 84 * * 13
August 2012 16 84 * 0 13

Use Instagram

November 2016 item wording was “A tablet computer like an iPad, Samsung Galaxy Tab, Microsoft Surface Pro, or
Amazon Fire.” May 2013 through April 2016, item wording was "A tablet computer like an iPad, Samsung Galaxy
Tab, Google Nexus, or Kindle Fire." April 2015 item was asked of a half sample A. December 2011 through
November 2012, item wording was “A tablet computer like an iPad, Samsung Galaxy, Motorola Xoom, or Kindle
Fire.” In May 2011 and August 2011, item wording was “A tablet computer like an iPad, Samsung Galaxy or
Motorola Xoom.” January 2011 and earlier, item wording was “A tablet computer like an iPad”

®> May 2013 wording was “Do you ever use the internet to...[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]?” August and December
2012, as well as September 2013 through September 2014 wording was “Please tell me if you ever use the internet
to do any of the following things. Do you ever...[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]?" April 2015 through April 2016
question wording was “Please tell me if you ever use the internet or a mobile app to do any of the following things.
Do you ever use the internet or a mobile app to...[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]?"



Current 39 61 * * 35
April 2016 34 66 * * 28
April 2015 29 71 * 0 24
September 2014 26 74 0 0 21
September 2013 17 82 * 0 14
December 2012 13 87 * 0 11
August 2012 12 88 1 0 9
YES, DO THIS
NO, DO NOT  (VOL.) DON'T (voL.) (Based on All
YES, DO THIS DO THIS KNOW REFUSED Adults)
Use Pinterest
Current 32 67 * * 29
April 2016 30 69 * 0 26
April 2015 30 69 1 * 26
September 2014 28 72 * 0 22
September 2013 21 77 2 * 17
December 2012 15 83 2 0 13
August 2012 12 87 1 * 10
Use Facebook®
Current 76 24 * * 68
April 2016 79 21 * * 68
April 2015 72 28 * 0 62
September 2014 71 28 0 0 58
September 2013 71 29 * 0 57
December 13-16, 2012 67 33 * 0 57
August 2012 66 34 1 0 54
Use LinkedIn
Current 28 71 1 * 25
April 2016 28 71 1 0 25
April 2015 24 75 1 0 22
September 2014 28 72 * 0 23
September 2013 22 77 1 * 17
August 2012 20 79 1 * 16
Use Snapchat
Current 30 70 * * 27
Use YouTube
Current 81 18 * * 73
Use WhatsApp
Current 24 75 * * 22

6 December 13-16, 2012 trend was asked of all internet users as a standalone question: "Do you ever use

Facebook?"



PIAL11 Overall, when you add up all the advantages and disadvantages of the internet,

would you say the internet has mostly been [ROTATE: (a GOOD thing) or (a BAD thing)]
for society?

CURRENT CURRENT JANUARY 2014
(BASED ON ALL (BASED ON (BASED ON
ADULTS] INTERNET USERS) INTERNET USERS)
% 65 Good thing 70 76
16 Bad thing 14 15
14 Some of both (VOL.) 14 8
4 Don't know 1 1
1 Refused * *

PIAL11a What is the main reason you think the internet has been a [IF PIAL11=1 “good”; IF
PIAL11=2 “bad”] thing for society?

Based on those who say internet has been a good thing for society [N=1,338]

CURRENT

% 62 Makes accessing information easier
23 Helps people connect
6 Other
9 Don't know/Refused

Based on those who say internet has been a bad thing for society [N=294]

CURRENT

% 25 Isolates people
16 Fake news, misinformation
14 Bad for children
13 Criminal activities
5 Personal information/Privacy
19 Other
7 Don't Know/Refused

PIAL12How about you, personally? Overall, when you add up all the advantages and
disadvantages of the internet, would you say the internet has mostly been
[ROTATE IN SAME ORDER AS PIAL11: (a GOOD thing) or (a BAD thing)] for you?

Based on internet users [N=1,785]

CURRENT JANUARY 2014
% 88 Good thing 90
5 Bad thing 6
5 Some of both (VOL.) 3
2 Don't know 1
1 Refused *



